members of the Company ("Members") be and is hereby accorded to the Board to create, offer, 
issue, allot and deliver in one or more tranches upto 4,20,00,000 Equity Shares at an issue Price 

of Rs. 4.55/- per Equity Share (which includes Rs. 2/- face value and Rs. 2.55/- premium per 
share), aggregating to Rs. 19,11,00,000/- (Rupees Nineteen Crores Eleven Lakhs Only) to Mr. 
Kunjit Maheshbhai Patel who is proposed to be classified as Promoter pursuant to Open offer 
under SEBI (Substantial Acquisitions of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011 (‘the SEBI SAST 
Regulations’), on a preferential basis to the proposed allottee as mentioned below and on such

[...]

4 of the notice, has been proposed pursuant to the 
provisions of Sections 42 and 62 of the Act, to issue and allot upto 4,20,00,000 Equity Shares at 
an issue Price of Rs. 4.55/- per Equity Share (Includes Rs. 2/- face value and Rs. 2.55/- Premium 
per Equity Share), aggregating to Rs. 19,11,00,000/- (Rupees Nineteen Crores Eleven Lakhs Only) 
to Mr. Kunjit Maheshbhai Patel who is proposed to be classified as Promoter pursuant to an Open 
offer under SEBI (Substantial Acquisitions of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011 (‘the SEBI 
SAST Regulations’). 

Further following point revised after corrigendum:

[...]

issue, allot and deliver in one or more tranches upto 22,56,05,633 Convertible Warrants at an 
issue price of Rs. 4.55/- (Four Rupees and Fifty-Five Paisa) per Equity Share (which Includes Rs. 
2/- face value and Rs. 2.55/- Premium Per Equity Share), aggregating up to Rs. 
102,65,05,630.15/- (Rupees One Hundred and Two Crores Sixty Five Lakhs Five Thousand Six 
Hundred Thirty and Fifteen Paisa Only) to Non-Promoters Category, on a preferential basis to the 
proposed allottees as mentioned below and on such terms and conditions as may be determined 
by the Board in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations or other provisions of law as may be 
prevailing at the time. 

Further Point No. b of Para 3 read as follow: 

b. Minimum amount of Rs. 25,66,26,408/- (Rupees Twenty Five Crores Sixty Six Lakhs Twenty-

Six Thousand Four Hundred Eight Only), which is equivalent to 25% of the Convertible 
Warrants Issue Price shall be paid at the time of subscription and allotment of each Convertible 
Warrant. The Convertible Warrant holder will be required to make further payments of Rs. 
76,98,79,222.15/- (Rupees Seventy Six Crores Ninety Eight Lakhs Seventy-Nine Thousand 
Two Hundred Twenty-Two and Fifteen Paisa Only), which is equivalent to 75% of the 
Warrants Issue Price at the time of exercise of the right attached to Convertible Warrant(s) to 
subscribe to equity share(s). 

There are addendum in the Explanatory Statement of the Item No.

[...]

5 of the notice, has been proposed pursuant to the 
provisions of Sections 42 and 62 of the Act, to issue and allot upto 22,56,05,633 Convertible 
warrants at an issue Price of Rs. 4.55/- per warrants (Includes Rs. 2/- face value and Rs. 2.55/- 
Premium per Equity Share), aggregating to Rs. 102,65,05,630.15/- (Rupees One Hundred and 
Two Crores Sixty Five Lakhs Five Thousand Six Hundred Thirty and Fifteen Paisa Only) to 
proposed allottees who are under the Non-Promoter Category. 

Further following point revised after corrigendum: 

1. Objects of the Preferential Allotment 

The Company needs to raise additional funds to have access to long term resources to meet its